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BOARD OF COUNTY C91'!}!ISS~ONERS met this 2nd,day of Octobe:r A.D.1g23,f'or the 

transaction of such bu~iness as should come before it.All Members were present and David 

West in the chair • . 
At thi~ time appeared before the board Mrs.Ant~n Johnson,matron of tha Poor 

Farmrat Dixon,an~ requested an appropriation of One Hundred ($100.00) Dollars for the 

purc~ase of a supply of coal for the winter. After due consideration upon motion 

by c._W.Morgan wh~ch was duly seconded and carried the allowance was allowed. 

Continuing the session the following_bllls were audited and approved: 

NAME 

S~e~~a Jungquist 

Josephine Balers 

Linda Felton 

Edna Campbell 

Kathleen Cantlin 

Anna Miler 

J.E.Buchanan 

Laura C.Heath 

· Will, L. Wallace 

A.R.~~Micken 

Leon~rd Kingman 

W.:P:?,lills 

Heleµ A.Irving 

Helen A. Irving . 

Hele;n A.Irving . 

.Mrs •. Olive Cowdip 

Will° F, .Daley 

Ver~ V.Daley 

Wm.It.Hunt 

Elizabeth Mahoney 

Andy.Nelson 

Frank Cook 

A.A.Sanders 

A.A.Sanders 

A.A.~anders 

J.:P.$hehan 

OBJECT FRESENTED 

Salary and postage Clerk of Court . $156.00 

Salary Deputy Clerk of Court 125.00 

1:)alary -JJeputy County Clerk 125.00· 

Salary Assist.County Clerk -100.00 

Assisting County Clerk 7.69 

Assisting County Clerk and abstracting 76.66 

Salary County Clerk 166.67 

Salary Treasurer and expense 169.66 

Dep.Treasurer and Overtime 154.00 

Salary County Attorney and Expenses 258.66 

Janitor Court House 100.00 

Salary Deputy Sherifr and Expenses 157.22 

Western Union Telegraph Co. 8.80 

Additional Expense,•eachers institute 31.50 

Supt.Schools Salary and Expenses 308.53 

Asst. Supt wchools 75.00 

Salary and traveling expenses 

Deputy Assessor 

" " 
Assist.Assessor 

County Co. Per diem and exp. 

Expense delivering fish 

.Board of Frisoners 

Sheriff Salary and exp. 

Auto .mileage 

Constable three months 

22i.e4 

125.00 

1~5.00 

100.00 

24.00 

8.79 

324 .80 

Barnard Station~ry Co •. Supplies for ortices 

"229 .52 

31.05 

76.00 

41.80 

M.s.t.& T.Co 

o.J.Rirple 

West::eublishing:co. 

Rawlins rtepublican 

" 
" " 
" " 

-earl Dolling 

Fr lend & Itkin 

Rky Mt.Gas co. 

Sam Ivey 

Telephones for the month 

City Map for County Clerk office 

2 Vol. :Pacific ~eporter 

Supplies Clerk of Court 

" 
" 

Treasurer 

Clerk 

Advertising 

Stock Inspection and Exp. 

Lights for Court House 

Heat for September 

Hauling Freight 

124.38 

20.00 

10.00 

90.10 

109.28 

10.'15 

88.90 

152.90 

13.75 

28.60 

.75 

ALLOWED.· 

$156.00 

125.00 

125.00 

100.00 

7.68 

76.66 

166.67 

169.66 

154.00 

258.56 

100.00 

157.22 

8.80 

31.50 

308.53 

75.00 

G22.84 

12b.OO 

12b.OO 

100.00 

i4.00 

8.79 

324.80 

229.52 

31.05 

76.00 

41.80 

120.98 

20.00 

10.00 

90.10 

109.~8 

10 .'/5 

88. <JO 

152.90 

13.75 

28.60 

.75 



Sam Ivey 

.E.L.& Fuel Co 

.Larsen 

Dray Se~vioe · 

Lights for Court House 

Repairs on Jail 

Coal & Brooms for Court House 

Kistler Stationary Co. ·· S 11 · upp es for County Clerk Office 

A.J.Ke~aday 

John Gronlund 

W.S.Anderson 

R.Larsen 

H.Larsen. 

"B " 

C .J .McFeetel'B .. 

County Ll ve Stoclt Inspector 

Salary thre months Qonstable 

Laundry Towels nine months 

~epairs on Grader ' · 

" n 

" n 

Rodman for Surveys 

Medicine Bow Mere. Co. Supplies for ~i1dges 

Wm.~?h~Deder Supplies for ~ridge 

I.B.Smith Work on Elk Mt.Roa~s 

James Wilson " " 
Russel-1 Grader Mfg co. S.upplies for 1.i'i'adcr 

A.W.Bealer Surveying County lioads 

L.J.Dplan 

R.Larsen 

" 
n " 
" II 

n ft 

H. C. Orville 

James Gooldy 

J.O.B.Keener 

" 
ft 

Frank Ge.llov,ay 

Saratoga Coml.Co. 

H.Rasmussen 

Mrs. Anton Johnson 

J.H.Crawford 

Wyoming Reports~ 

" " 11 

Hepalrs on Grader 

" 
II on ditcher 

Supplies for Aoad machines 

Stakes for Surveyors 

Surveying County rtoads 

Labor on Baggs Bridge 

Surveying County Roads 

" " " 
Rau.ling body J.F.Peeler to Dixon 

Mrs.H.11.Grady P.&: P• 

Burial E.Jones P & P 

Running Poor :arm 

Justice of the Peace for Hanna 

Stationery for Offices 

Mountain States Telephone,Bill omitted from August 

R.J.Cashman 

Frank l:.!aki 

Joe_ Wagoner 

z.T.Carver 

Culver~s at \'ihlskey Ge.p 

Repairs on Road Implements 

Helping Survey,Jsck ~reek road 

Deputy Sheriff Encampment 

'1.00 

53.00 

, 10.65 

32.04 

31.20 

350.00 

75.00 

21.50 

18.26 

3.52 

13.57 

174.00 

125.25 

6.00 

59.50 

69.60 

6.55 

184.00 

812.00 

158.46 

9.00 

3.80 

88.43 

4.00 

667.00 

41.25 

138.00 

345.oo · 

45.00 

15.00 

65.00 

265.90 

83.32 

16.40 

23.75· 

34.90 

10.00 

25.00 

By motion it was decided to recess untlll October 3rd at 10:00 a.m. 

'1.00 

53.00 

10.65 

32.04 

31.20 

350.00 

75.00 

14.50 

18.26 

3.52 

13.57 

174.00 
'. 

125.~5 

6.00 

59.50 

59.50 

6.55 

184.00 

812~00 

158.46 

9.00 

3.80 

88.43 

4.00 

667.00 

41.25 

138.00 · 

345100 

45.00 

15.00 

·55.00 

83.32 

16.40 

2~.75 

32.05 

34.90 

10.00 

25.00 

October third at ten o'clock aYmn. the board convened for the prosecutioD:_,· \ · ~ 

of·such further as should come before 1t. 

Attorney A.J.Rosier ap~eared before the board in behalf of J.R.Bowers of En-

c~pmen t and re quested the pm: chase of lot 15 , b 1 ock 6 ,which had be en purchased by the 

county for taxes.· After due consideration the board agree to accept ,1 
... 



,. 

HIS .OFFER and by mo,tion .ordered a deed issued to J.R.Bo1:?ers. 

• . Z.T.Carver o.f Encampment also appeared before the board with a -desire to purchase. 

lot_s 6 & 7 ,block .19·,Encampment.After considering his of:fer which covered all costs the 

boa.rd accepted the. same by regular motion and ordered the clerk to issue him a deed. 

Bond of Scho.ol Dis tr let Treasurer of Dlst-.No .24 Audited and approved. 

Continuing, t)le board then took up the payment of,.bills and the following were then 

audited and approv~d: 

. 
c. w. Jeffrey 

C.E.Cooper 

David West 

" 1t 

C.W.Morgan 

Plerco & Ryan 

Andy Miller 

Cl ty of Rawlins. 

Emily V.Mueller 

w.s.Bennett Jr. 

wm.~iagor 

U.P.Lease Contract 

Jay_ Riegel 

Ro~ C.Peck 

Hai:ry Irwin 

c.W~Jeffreys 

Stella Jungquist 

H.f.Wilson & Co. 

" "· " " 
" n " " 
H~ys-Hilliard Co. 

Dixon Lumber Co. 

R~bert Wagoner 

E;rol Alysworth 

H.W.Moore & Co • . 
Memorial Hospital 

" " " 

. ' 

U~ion Pacific Coal Co. 

F .• D. Gunning 

I.J.Rendle 
Mrs.Nellie Francis 
Minniw Peterson 
Mrs. John Linde 
Mrs.Pete ~aggart 
Mrs .F .Furkovl tch 
Lillian Stephenson 
John Sublette 
Mrs. Mamunak is 
Mrs.Ellen H~gen 
Hilma Salo 
Mrs.Helsn McAtee 
Mrs.Kate.Riva 
Marlon'Kohrdt 
Mrs.Meta Spencer 
Martha E.Butler 

Reporting.at Coroner Inquest,Peoler 

Coroner,three cases 

Dep.Sheriff Medicine Bow and exp. 

County Com. Per diem and mileage 

" 
" 

" Three months salary 

"Salary per Diem and Exp. 

42.50 

15.00 

81.34 

63.60 

50.00 

88.41. 

Prescription for poor and pauper 6.20 

Deputy Sheriff for Rodeo . 15.00 

Water for Court House 15.00 

~aklng testimony death Anna Kenison 16.60 

Justice of the Peace ond ~ant 72.00 

Deputy Sheriff for Rodeo. 15.00 

Grade Crossing 1.00 

Auto hire Snake River and return 52.60 

Water Commlssioner,Saratoga 195.85 

Quarantine officer 156.00 

Coroner services 24ij88 

Deputy Sherif:f and Exp.Sept. 29.50 

Reporter services ,Inquest,R.L.Lovell 7.20 

Supplies for gradei 7.95 

" " " 
for road implements 

Supplies for Court House and R.&.B. 

Material :for R & B. 

Helping survey Jack Creek road 

It " " " 
Grader Blade and Freight 

Care ot Pauper Patients 

" " n 

" 

Poor and J?auper,Mrs.Sundqulst 

Poor and Pauper ~~s.Nellie Hagen 

" " 
" " " 
" " " 
" II " 
I? " n 

" " " 
" It " . ~ 

11 " " 
Widows Pension Hanna 

" " ,Rawlins 
" " Hanna 

' " 1t Rawlins 
" " Hanna 
" " Rawlins 
" n Rawlins 
" " Dixon 

57.50 

23.85 

19.70 

223.52 

10.00 

10.00 

11.40 

203.25 

198.73 

I0.25 

8.35 

5.65 
10.00 
10.00 
15.00 
10.00· 
25.00 
5.eo 

10.00 
30.00 
25.00 
20.00 
15.00 

i!l 25.00 
15.00 
10.00 
20.bo 

ON MOTION BOARD ADJO. NED UNTIL NOV,SIXTH,A.D.1923 

aauJJ 

38.50 

15.00 

81.34 

63.60 

50.00 

88.41 

6.20 · 

15.00 

15.00 

16.60 

72.00 

15.00 

1.00 

52.50 

195.85 

156.00 

24.88 

29.50. 

7.20 

7.95 

57.50 

23.85 

19.70 

223.52 

10.00 

10.00 

11.40 

203.25 

198.73 

10.25 

8.35 

5.65 
10.00 
10.00 
15.00 
10.00 
25.00 
5.00 

10.00 
30.00 
25.00 
20.00 
15.00 
25.00 
15.00 
10.00 
20,00 


