

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS met this 2nd, day of October A.D. 1923, for the transaction of such business as should come before it. All Members were present and David West in the chair.

At this time appeared before the board Mrs. Anton Johnson, matron of the Poor Farm at Dixon, and requested an appropriation of One Hundred (\$100.00) Dollars for the purchase of a supply of coal for the winter. After due consideration upon motion by C.W. Morgan which was duly seconded and carried the allowance was allowed.

Continuing the session the following bills were audited and approved:

NAME	OBJECT	PRESENTED	ALLOWED.
Stella Jungquist	Salary and postage Clerk of Court	\$156.00	\$156.00
Josephine Baiers	Salary Deputy Clerk of Court	125.00	125.00
Linda Felton	Salary Deputy County Clerk	125.00	125.00
Edna Campbell	Salary Assist. County Clerk	100.00	100.00
Kathleen Cantlin	Assisting County Clerk	7.69	7.69
Anna Miler	Assisting County Clerk and abstracting	76.66	76.66
J.E. Buchanan	Salary County Clerk	166.67	166.67
Laura C. Heath	Salary Treasurer and expense	169.66	169.66
Will L. Wallace	Dep. Treasurer and Overtime	154.00	154.00
A.R. McMicken	Salary County Attorney and Expenses	258.56	258.56
Leonard Kingman	Janitor Court House	100.00	100.00
W.P. Mills	Salary Deputy Sheriff and Expenses	157.22	157.22
Helen A. Irving	Western Union Telegraph Co.	8.80	8.80
Helen A. Irving	Additional Expense, Teachers Institute	31.50	31.50
Helen A. Irving	Supt. Schools Salary and Expenses	308.53	308.53
Mrs. Olive Cowdin	Asst. Supt Schools	75.00	75.00
Will F. Daley	Salary and traveling expenses	222.84	222.84
Vera V. Daley	Deputy Assessor	125.00	125.00
Wm. H. Hunt	" "	125.00	125.00
Elizabeth Mahoney	Assist. Assessor	100.00	100.00
Andy Nelson	County Co. Per diem and exp.	24.00	24.00
Frank Cook	Expense delivering fish	8.79	8.79
A.A. Sanders	Board of Prisoners	324.80	324.80
A.A. Sanders	Sheriff Salary and exp.	229.52	229.52
A.A. Sanders	Auto. mileage	31.05	31.05
J.P. Shehan	Constable three months	75.00	75.00
Barnard Stationery Co.	Supplies for offices	41.80	41.80
M.S. T. & T. Co	Telephones for the month	124.38	120.98
O.J. Ripple	City Map for County Clerk office	20.00	20.00
West Publishing Co.	2 Vol. Pacific Reporter	10.00	10.00
Rawlins Republican	Supplies Clerk of Court	90.10	90.10
" "	Treasurer	109.28	109.28
" "	Clerk	10.75	10.75
" "	Advertising	88.90	88.90
Carl Dolling	Stock Inspection and Exp.	152.90	152.90
Friend & Itkin	Lights for Court House	13.75	13.75
Rky Mt. Gas Co.	Heat for September	28.50	28.50
Sam Ivey	Hauling Freight	.75	.75

Sam Ivey	Dray Service	7.00	7.00
R.E.L.& Fuel Co	Lights for Court House	53.00	53.00
H.Larsen	Repairs on Jail	10.65	10.65
" "	Coal & Brooms for Court House	32.04	32.04
Kistler Stationery Co.	Supplies for County Clerk Office	31.20	31.20
A.J.Kennaday	County Live Stock Inspector	350.00	350.00
John Gronlund	Salary thre months Constable	75.00	75.00
W.S.Anderson	Laundry Towels nine months	21.50	14.50
H.Larsen	Repairs on Grader	18.26	18.26
H.Larsen	" "	3.52	3.52
"B "	" "	13.57	13.57
C.J.McFeeters	Rodman for Surveys	174.00	174.00
Medicine Bow Merc. Co.	Supplies for Bridges	125.25	125.25
Wm.Schroeder	Supplies for Bridge	6.00	6.00
I.B.Smith	Work on Elk Mt.Roads	59.50	59.50
James Wilson	" " "	59.50	59.50
Russell Grader Mfg Co.	Supplies for Grader	6.55	6.55
A.W.Beeler	Surveying County Roads	184.00	184.00
L.J.Dolan	" " "	812.00	812.00
H.Larsen	Repairs on Grader	158.46	158.46
" "	" "	9.00	9.00
" "	" on ditcher	3.80	3.80
" "	Supplies for "oad machines	88.43	88.43
" "	Stakes for Surveyors	4.00	4.00
H.C.Orville	Surveying County Roads	667.00	667.00
James Gooldy	Labor on Baggs Bridge	41.25	41.25
J.O.B.Keener	Surveying County Roads	138.00	138.00
" "	" " "	345.00	345.00
Frank Galloway	Hauling body J.F.Peeler to Dixon	45.00	45.00
Saratoga Coml.Co.	Mrs.H.M.Grady P.& P.	15.00	15.00
H.Rasmussen	Burial E.Jones P & P	65.00	65.00
Mrs. Anton Johnson	Running Poor farm	263.90	263.90
J.H.Crawford	Justice of the Peace for Hanna	83.32	83.32
Wyoming Reporter	Stationery for Offices	16.40	16.40
Mountain States Telephone	Bill omitted from August	23.75	23.75
H.J.Cashman	Culverts at Whiskey Gap	32.05	32.05
Frank Maki	Repairs on Road Implements	34.90	34.90
Joe Wagoner	Helping Survey, Jack Creek road	10.00	10.00
Z.T.Carver	Deputy Sheriff Encampment	25.00	25.00

By motion it was decided to recess untill October 3rd at 10:00 a.m.

October third at ten o'clock amm. the board convened for the prosecution of such further as should come before it.

Attorney A.J.Rosier appeared before the board in behalf of J.R.Bowers of Encampment and requested the purchase of lot 15,block 6,which had been purchased by the county for taxes. After due consideration the board agree to accept

HIS OFFER and by motion ordered a deed issued to J.R.Bowers.

Z.T.Carver of Encampment also appeared before the board with a desire to purchase lots 6 & 7 ,block 19, Encampment. After considering his offer which covered all costs the board accepted the same by regular motion and ordered the clerk to issue him a deed.

Bond of School District Treasurer of Dist.No.24 Audited and approved.

Continuing, the board then took up the payment of bills and the following were then audited and approved:

B.Broadbent-Johnson	Reporting at Coroner Inquest, Peeler	42.50	38.50
C.W.Jeffrey	Coroner, three cases	15.00	15.00
C.E.Cooper	Dep.Sheriff Medicine Bow and exp.	81.34	81.34
David West	County Com. Per diem and mileage	63.60	63.60
" "	" " Three months salary	50.00	50.00
C.W.Morgan	" " Salary per Diem and Exp.	88.41	88.41
Pierce & Ryan	Prescription for poor and pauper	6.20	6.20
Andy Miller	Deputy Sheriff for Rodeo	15.00	15.00
City of Rawlins	Water for Court House	15.00	15.00
Emily V.Mueller	Taking testimony death Anna Kenison	16.60	16.60
W.S.Bennett Jr.	Justice of the Peace and "ent	72.00	72.00
Wm.Magor	Deputy Sheriff for Rodeo	15.00	15.00
U.P.Lease Contract	Grade Crossing	1.00	1.00
Jay Riegel	Auto hire Snake River and return	52.50	52.50
Roy C.Peck	Water Commissioner, Saratoga	195.85	195.85
Harry Irwin	Quarantine officer	156.00	156.00
C.W.Jeffreys	Coroner services	24.88	24.88
Z.T.Carver	Deputy Sheriff and Exp.Sept.	29.50	29.50
Stella Jungquist	Reporter services ,Inquest,R.L.Lovell	7.20	7.20
H.P.Wilson & Co.	Supplies for grade	7.95	7.95
" " " "	" " "	57.50	57.50
" " " "	" for road implements	23.85	23.85
Hays-Hilliard Co.	Supplies for Court House and R.&B.	19.70	19.70
Dixon Lumber Co.	Material for R & B.	223.52	223.52
Robert Wagoner	Helping survey Jack Creek road	10.00	10.00
Errol Alysworth	" " " " "	10.00	10.00
H.W.Moore & Co.	Grader Blade and Freight	11.40	11.40
Memorial Hospital	Care of Pauper Patients	203.25	203.25
" " "	" " "	198.73	198.73
Union Pacific Coal Co.	Poor and Pauper,Mrs.Sundquist	10.25	10.25
F.D.Gunning	Poor and Pauper Mrs.Nellie Hagen	8.35	8.35
I.J.Rendle	" "	5.65	5.65
Mrs.Nellie Francis	" " "	10.00	10.00
Minnie Peterson	" " "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. John Linde	" " "	15.00	15.00
Mrs.Pete Taggart	" " "	10.00	10.00
Mrs.F.Furkovich	" " "	25.00	25.00
Lillian Stephenson	" " "	5.00	5.00
John Sublette	" " "	10.00	10.00
Mrs.Mamunakis	Widows Pension Hanna	30.00	30.00
Mrs.Ellen Hagen	" " Rawlins	25.00	25.00
Hilma Salo	" " Hanna	20.00	20.00
Mrs.Helen McAtee	" " Rawlins	15.00	15.00
Mrs.Kate Riva	" " Hanna	25.00	25.00
Marion Kohrdt	" " Rawlins	15.00	15.00
Mrs.Meta Spencer	" " Rawlins	10.00	10.00
Martha E.Butler	" " Dixon	20.00	20.00

ON MOTION BOARD ADJOURNED UNTIL NOV,SIXTH,A.D.1923

Attest J. Buchanan Clerk

David West  
Chairman